
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date Wednesday 19 April 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
Items which are open to the public and press 

 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
4. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of 

Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of 
Public Health  (Pages 9 - 46) 

5. Quarter Three, 2022/23 Performance Management Report - 
Report of Chief Executive Officer  (Pages 47 - 108) 

6. Consultation on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 4 (ROWIP4) 
- Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  (Pages 109 - 180) 

7. Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025 -                                   
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  (Pages 181 - 232) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



County Hall 
Durham 
11 April 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council), Councillors T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth 
and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269714 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 9.30 am. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson 
 

 
The Leader of the Council referred to the passing of the Chair of the Council, 
Councillor Beaty Bainbridge and paid a warm tribute.  
 
The Cabinet then held a moments reflection as a mark of respect. 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that she had agreed to re-order 
the business on the agenda and would take Item No. 6 (Providing a 
Sustainable Solution for Wellfield School) following Item No. 3 (Declarations 
of Interest). 
 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on 
the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 Providing a Sustainable Solution for Wellfield School  
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided details of the current position of Wellfield school and detailed the 
steps taken since 2016 to prevent the school’s significant deficit budget, 
increasing further. The report set out the challenges the school was facing 
and the difficulty of current curriculum planning, whilst still being impeded by 
its historic financial position. 
 
The report recommended that the Council writes off the accumulated deficit 
of the school at the point of conversion to academy with New College 
Durham Academies Trust (NCDAT) Multi Academy Trust. This would support 
the Trust and school to secure the current good standard of educational 
provision for the communities the school serves (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor T Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services supported the proposals set out in the report. Joining an 
established Multi Academy Trust would be enabled by the Council writing off 
the historic deficit to provide sufficient high quality education to children living 
in the area. 
 
The Council had a strong and effective working relationship with the 
academy trust and the Department for Education were supportive of the 
proposal to develop and expand the Multi Academy Trust. This would be a 
viable financial solution for the future of the school in terms of sustaining and 
maintaining educational standards. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance supported the 
proposals set out in the report and explained that the financial issues at 
Wellfield started over ten years ago due to falling standards. It had been 
agreed in 2018 to write off the deficit if the school joined a Multi Academy 
Trust, however, the move never materialised. Since that time the school had 
worked hard to improve standards of learning and found itself in a much 
better position. There was a continuing challenge because of the legacy 
deficit. The full allocation of money to support curriculum development and 
learning would be met from earmarked reserve and was consistent with 
previous Cabinet decisions. 
 

Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

Page 4



 

5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 - Period to 31 
December 2022 and Update on Progress towards achieving 
MTFP(12) savings 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on: 
 

(a) the updated forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2022/23, 
based on the position to 31 December 2022; 

 
 (b)  the dedicated schools grant and updated forecast schools 

position as at 31 March 2023, based on the position to 31 
December 2022; 

 
 (c)  the updated forecast for the council tax and business rates 

collection fund position at 31 March 2023, based on the position 
to 31 December 2022; and 

 
(d)  details of the updated forecast use of and contributions to 

earmarked, cash limit and general reserves in 2022/23 and the 
estimated balances that will be held at 31 March 2023. 

 
To report sought approval of the revised capital programme 2022/23, other 
budget adjustments and proposed sums treated as outside of the cash limit 
in year and provided an update on progress towards achieving MTFP(12) 
savings in 2022/23 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor R Bell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Deputy Leader of 
the Council thanked the Corporate Director of Resources and his staff for the 
comprehensive report and continued focus which had been recognised by 
internal auditors. Councillor R Bell spoke of the significant demands on 
Council finance and unavoidable cost pressures which were unprecedented 
at the current time and impacted on everything the Council purchased. There 
were significant cost pressures in terms of social care and home to school 
transport. All other services were predicted to overspend this year. Councillor 
R Bell placed on record his thanks to all managers involved in managing their 
budgets which was difficult at the best of times. 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

Page 5



 

6 Annual Review of the Constitution 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which presented the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Constitution as part of the annual review, for adoption by 
Council on 24 May 2023. The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed Cabinet 
that they were required to approve the delegation of executive powers and 
the recommendation for this had been updated since the initial report had 
been published (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that the Constitution set out how 
the Council operated with functions set out in law or other functions 
introduced through local choice. Councillor Hopgood highlighted the 
importance of regularly reviewing the Constitution and the report summarised 
work carried out throughout the year. The revised structure, format and 
appearance of the Constitution meant that the document would be more 
accessible and user friendly. The cross-party Constitution Working Group 
had been consulted on the proposed changes particularly in relation to the 
Council Procedure Rules and Code of Practice for Planning matters. 
 
Councillors R Bell and A Shield echoed the comments made by the Leader 
of the Council and welcomed the proposed reformatting of the document and 
updated Officer Scheme of Delegations. 
 

Resolved: 
 

Cabinet approved the delegation of executive powers as set out in report 
along with the proposed amendments to the officer scheme of delegation as 
set out at paragraphs 40 to 56 of the report and recommend that Council 
agree the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution at its meeting 
on 24 May 2023. 
 

7 County Durham Partnership Update 
 
The Cabinet noted a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change that provided an update on issues being addressed by the 
County Durham Partnership (CDP). The report also included updates on 
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for 
copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council commented on the good news and hard work 
being undertaken across the County. Some of the recent highlights included 
175 premises registered as warm spaces, the continuing work carried out by 
Area Action Partnerships and partnership work carried out at a local level on 
issues such as Cybercrime, tackling isolation and loneliness in older people. 

Page 6



Councillor Hopgood applauded the work of the partnership with vital 
humanitarian support work and the inspiring projects, both large and small 
and excellent work taking place across the County. 
 
Councillor E Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships 
echoed the comments expressed by the Leader of the Council in a report 
which highlighted the impressive extent of partnership working taking place 
across the County with everyone working together with common goals. 
Councillor E Scott informed Cabinet that the review of Community 
Engagement had made excellent progress since the last stage. Proposals 
were now being consulted upon with both partners and residents. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

            

Cabinet 

19 April 2023 

Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult & Health Services 

Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County Council 

Cllr Hood Portfolio Holder for Adult & Health Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of Cabinet with an 
update on the health protection assurance arrangements in County 
Durham and health protection activities over the course of the year. 

Executive summary 

2 The Health Protection Assurance and Development Partnership (HPADP) 
meets bimonthly and seeks assurance on five main strands of health 
protection activity, in addition to data and communications which are 
threaded throughout: 

(a) Screening programmes; 
(b) Immunisation programmes; 
(c) Outbreaks and communicable diseases; 
(d) Strategic regulation interventions; 
(e) Preparedness and response to incidents and emergencies. 

 
3 Key issues identified in last year’s report include: 

(a) The restoration of screening and immunisation programmes 
following the impact 
[...]
 45



1) Fingertips home page
2) Public Health Outcomes Framework profile
3) Health Protection profile
4) AMR local indicators profile

Health Protection in County Durham

Home

Home Screening Vaccinations
& Imms (CYP)

Vaccinations
& Imms

(Adults & Flu)
Sexual Health Infectious

Disease
Health Care
Associated
Infections

Data
Sources

P
age 46

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-protection
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators


Cabinet  

19 April 2023 

Quarter Three, 2022/23  

Performance Management Report  

Ordinary Decision    

   

Report of Corporate Management Team  

John Hewitt, Chief Executive Officer 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present an overview of progress towards achieving the key outcomes of 
the council’s corporate performance framework and highlight key 
messages to inform strategic priorities and work programmes. 

2 The report covers performance in and to the end of quarter three, 2022/23, 
October to December 2022. 

Executive Summary 

3 This report is structured around a performance framework which reflects 
our current Council Plan (2022-2026), and its format has been developed 
to provide greater focus on how the council is contributing to achieving the 
people’s vision. 

4 The performance report is structured around two main components.  

(a) State of the County indicators to highlight areas of strategic 
importance and reflected in both the County Durham Vision 2035  
and the Council Plan. 

(b) Performance of council services and progress against major 
initiatives as set out in the Council Plan.  

5 Performance is reported on an exception basis with key messages against 
the five thematic areas within the Council Plan 2022-2026: our economy, 
our environment, our people, our communities, and our 
[...]
celled, which mirrors the position prior to COVID. 

Our communities 

52 The aim of this priority is to ensure our communities are well connected 
and supportive of each other, with vibrant and accessible towns and 
villages which are well-used, clean, attractive and safe. We will support our 
most vulnerable residents, particularly those isolated or financially 
vulnerable. We will maintain a strong focus on tackling poverty throughout 
the cost-of-living crisis. 

Going Well 

53 Although there have been fewer net housing completions due to volatility 
within the housing market, we remain on track to achieve 1,308 net 
completions per annum. The decline in completions is partly due to higher 
interest rates impacting mortgage availability and the size of deposits, and 
rising inflation impacting construction costs.  During quarter three, 54 empty 
properties brought back into use.  

54 We are continuing to help residents and communities through the cost-of-
living crisis with various initiatives and funds. During quarter three, we 
provided £200,000 of grant funding to establish a network of 175 warm 
spaces. The household support fund enabled us to distribute food vouchers 
worth £110 to more than 28,500 households eligible for free school meals. 
And despite the challenging financial environment, our 2023/24 budget 
continues to support low-income households through our Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and maximises health and social care funds for the 
benefit of our vulnerable clients.   

55 24% of properties covered by our selective licensing scheme (launched 1 
April 2022) are fully licenced, and a further 6% have submitted applications. 
Since approval of the scheme was approved, the rate of anti-social 
behaviour within designated areas has increased by 14% (compared to 
16% countywide).  

Our council 

56 The aim of this priority is to make us an excellent council - with effective 
governance arrangements, a good grip on our performance and finances, 

P
[...]
 physical activity 
per week Static 

 

 

More than 2% behind target (deteriorating) 
Compared to 
Pre-COVID 

Increase employment land approved and delivered by 300 hectares (Ha) by 2035 Deteriorating 

Gross jobs created / safeguarded as a result of Business Durham activity Deteriorating 

Work towards Durham City Air Quality Management Area NO2 levels being below the 
govt threshold of 40µg/m3 

Deteriorating  

15,000 less adults are inactive (undertake less than 30 minutes of physical activity per 
week) 

Deteriorating 

Increase net delivery of new housing by 19,620 units by 2035 Deteriorating 

Reduce ASB rates (per 10,000 population) within the Selective Licensing Scheme areas 
by 10%  

Not available 

% FOI and EIR requests responded to within 20 working days Deteriorating 

 

 
Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 

19 April 2023 

Consultation on the Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan 4 (ROWIP4)  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 

Communities and Highways 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Regeneration and Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to begin a 12-
week public consultation on the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
4 (ROWIP4). The report also explains the development of the 
consultation version of ROWIP 4 and the intention of the 4 startegic 
objectives and 8 policies as drafted. 

Executive summary 

2 All local highway authorities have a statutory duty, under the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 (CROW), to produce a 
ROWIP. Public Rights Of Way (PROW) include footpaths, bridleways, 
and byways. The distinction between the different types of PROW
[...]
ecords and 

the report Implications Appendix 1 is noted that an EIA has been 

undertaken 

 

Please retain a copy for review and update where necessary, and forward a copy to 

equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Page 180

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


 

  

 Cabinet 

19 April 2023 

Corporate Asset Management Plan 
2023-2025 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Any Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Investment and Assets 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present and agree the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-
2025 which is a strategic plan setting out how the property portfolio will 
support the Council’s corporate priorities and objectives and which 
provides the direction for the ongoing management of the portfolio over 
the next two years.  

Executive summary  

2 The size, shape and location of our land and property portfolio is vitally 
important to enabling the success of the Council’s ambitions.  It 
provides space for the delivery of our public services; it helps create 
jobs, housing and economic growth as well as income to invest in our 
services.  The strategic management of this valuable resource in the 
context of broader objectives for the economy and the environment is 
important to the Council and to the communities we serve. 

3 In 2009, the unitary County Council was formed from 8 authorities and 
information about the now combined estate brought together from each 
former district council and the County Council varied greatly in its 
availability and its quality. The process of reconciling this data has been 
prioritised alongside operational requirements and is ongoing. 

4 The Council owns over nine thousand hectares of land and has an 
interest in nearly nine hundred buildings.  The operational estate is 

Page 181

Agenda Item 7



valued at £1 billion and costs £34 million annually to run.  The estate is 
widely dispersed across the county and, in addition to the property we 
hold for service delivery, we have a significant legacy of sites used for 
reclamation, heavy industry and amenity sites.  The historic and 
inherited nature of many of our assets bring specific challenges and 
responsibilities. 

5 A significant programme of activities is underway within the Council to 
implement the Corporate Property Partnership (CPP) approach to asset 
management.  This approach ensures that our property portfolio is 
managed and maintained consistently and corporately, allowing 
services to concentrate on their operational delivery. 

6 A major component of the CPP model is the development a Corporate 
Asset Management Plan (CAMP) which sets out at a high level how the 
property portfolio will support the achievement of the corporate priorities 
and objectives and will provide direction for the ongoing management of 
the portfolio. 

7 This CAMP is designed to provide this context and direction of travel for 
the near term.  It has three elements:  

 The Asset Management Strategy – highlighting the strategic 
context, factors that will influence change, and translating 
organisational objectives into property objectives; 

 
 The Asset Management Policy – setting out the framework of 

rules, culture and behaviour that will ensure the consistent 
management and high performance of our property assets; 

 
 The Asset Management Action Plan – an action plan of 

activities and projects that deliver our property objectives. 

8 Progress on delivering the activities in the Action Plan will be 
fundamental in the further development of the CAMP and, in particular, 
the delivery of the second iteration of the document in 2025.  Wider 
consultation with external agencies, partner organisations and with 
communities will also inform the CAMP post-2025. 

9 Amongst the many agendas supported by good use of our assets are 
the Inc
[...]
 the 
need to adapt behaviours in the longer term. 

14 The key benefits of the model so far have been: 

(a) establishment of the CPB, chaired by the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth, which oversees the delivery 
of the CPP model and ensures integrated management of the 
portfolio; 

(b) greater clarity on roles, responsibilities and processes involved in 
property repairs and maintenance through the development of the 
Interim Maintenance Policy; 

(c) realignment of property repairs budgets so that the principles 
contained in the Maintenance Policy are embedded in work 
practices and decision making; 

Page 184



(d) standardisation of the Landlord Approval process has involved 
significant collaboration across the authority and will ensure 
consents are granted with consistency and with proper 
consideration of relevant implications; 

(e) development of a framework to classify our assets which will 
allow us to refine data management and to identify areas of the 
portfolio that require review and greater clarity of responsibilities. 

15 Despite the global challenges of the last three years, significant steps 
have been made to progress the delivery of the CPP model, but there 
remains a great deal to do. 

16 One of the principal tasks in the CPP programme of activities is the 
development and delivery of the CAMP, setting out the strategic context 
in which property assets are managed.  The remaining activities in the 
CPP programme form the basis of the CAMP action plan and will be 
fundamental to its further development. 

The Corporate Asset Management Plan 

17 The purpose of the Corporate Asset Management Plan is to set out 
strategically how the Council’s property portfolio will support the 
corporate priorities and objectives, and to provide the direction for the 
ongoing management of the portfolio. 

18 The CAMP is designed to provide this statement of intent for the near 
future (2023-2025).  Over the course of this two year
[...]
 services and support community sustainability.  

Developing our property data systems and enhancing understanding of  our property 
information is a key element in the strategic planning of  our property portfolio. By having a 
clear direction and a how we want our property portfolio to look in the future gives us the 
ability to ensure that our activities all work to meet this common goal. The way we manage 
the properties in our portfolio will reflect their individual contributions and use all our 
resources to support corporate priorities.   

Our work in the coming year will ensure that we have quality data, policies and procedures 
to drive improvement and have a property portfolio that we are proud of. The full Corporate 
Asset Management Plan 2025 will develop the current position and provide a longer 
term vision.

39

Hardwick Park – Statue of  Neptune

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023
	4 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health
	Item 4 HP Appendix 2 AssuranceAnnualReport  Cabinet April 2023

	5 Quarter Three, 2022/23 Performance Management Report - Report of Chief Executive Officer
	6 Consultation on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 4 (ROWIP4) - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	Item 6 Appendix 2 -ROWIP4
	Item 6 Appendix 3 - EQIA ROWIP4

	7 Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	Item 7 Appendix 2 - Corporate Asset Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 

Also Present: 

Councillor J Nicholson 
 
  

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to comments made by Councillor M 
Wilkes being added to the item relating to the provision of a sustainable 
solution for Wellfield School. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

4 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
 
The Cabinet noted a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided an update on the health protection assurance 
arrangements in County Durham and health protection activities over the 
course of the year (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Cllr C Hood, Cabinet Portfolio for Adult and Health Services explained that 
Health Protection assurance was a statutory function and the annual report 



presented Cabinet with an update on the arrangements and areas identified 
for further assurance in coming year. Significant work had been undertaken 
by the Director of Public Health, around the coordination of agencies and 
exercises undertaken to test emergency plans which had identified 
recommended actions for coming year, including access to screening and 
vaccinations and schools immunisation coverage. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Quarter Three, 2022/23 Performance Management Report 
 
The Cabinet noted a report of the Chief Executive which presented an 
overview of progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the council’s 
corporate performance framework and highlighted key messages to inform 
strategic priorities and work programmes in and to the end of quarter three, 
2022/23, October to December 2022 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Head of Corporate Affairs for his 
update and highlighted the legacy of the pandemic and the cost of living 
squeeze.  It had been pleasing to note that there were over 250 more core 
tourism businesses were in operation as more businesses reopened. The 
success of the festival programme including the Durham Book Festival, 
Seaham Food Festival and Brass had generated a significant impact on the 
local economy. Combined economic impact of £850,000. 
 
There were 1200 social housing decarbonisation funding properties with 
increased Energy Performance Certificate ratings which would mean 
reduced energy costs for in September 2023.  
 
There had been a low referral rate for children’s social care support and 1134 
families turned around by the stronger families programme, 1039 significant 
and sustained outcomes which meant that the Council had exceeded its 
annual 2022/23 target.  
 
In terms of Adult social care reablement service, 93% of older people had 
returned to home after release from hospital. The highest proportion since 
2015/16. 
 
In communities, although there had been fewer net housing completions, 
however, the Council remained on target. The Council had provided for cost 
of living crisis support with £200,000 of grant funding for a network of 68 
warm spaces, distribution of food vouchers worth £110 to 28,500 
households. The 2023/24 budget continued to support low income 
households through the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council 



were also committed to supporting young people into the workplace with 
2.7% of workforce enrolled on apprenticeship programme, which equated to 
484 employees of which 270 were new to the organisation and 214 were 
existing staff upskilling.  
 
In 2021/22, 45% of Key Stage 4 pupils achieved a slightly lower percentage 
than our statistical neighbours. Education Durham were continuing to work 
with all schools, to equal or better access to high quality provision. 
 
The proportion of Adult Social User receiving a review remained low at 61%, 
a new central review team had been created to provide more resource. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

6 Consultation on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 4 (ROWIP4) 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth which sought approval to begin a 12-
week public consultation on the Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 4 
(ROWIP4). The report also explained the development of the consultation 
version of ROWIP4 and the intention of the strategic objectives and policies 
as drafted (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor J Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural Communities 
and Highways explained that the Public Right of Way Network was extremely 
important and sometimes overlooked. It was important to update the Plan 
and have a forward-thinking vision given that the existing plan was now five 
years out of date and overdue. This was now being addressed by way of the 
improvement plan presented which was more strategic than the previous 
plan and had a ten-year life span which would open opportunities for 
strategic funding. The network brought huge benefit in terms of accessibility 
and communication as well as the wider mental and physical wellbeing for 
all. The Joint Administration recognised the importance of consultation on 
key plans and the consultation would run from 3 May to 26 July. 
 
Councillor E Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships 
thanked officers for bringing forward the plan, the value if which had been 
outlined. Councillor Scott also highlighted the importance of the plan as a 
significant part of the tourism, recreation and leisure offer which linked in with 
the Council vision, Council Plan, Climate Change and Ecological Emergency 
which had all been refreshed and reframed over recent months. Improved 
signage, protection of routes ensured that the Council were putting the 
correct policies in place for residents and businesses alike. 



 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finances 
also highlighted the importance of the public footpath network and bridleways 
in terms of the economy, environment, wellbeing and health. Councillor Bell 
explained that core budgets were limited and following the consultation would 
like the Public Rights of Way Service to bring forward local proposals through 
the respective Area Action Partnerships and delegated Councillor budgets to 
support, if they so wished. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which presented the Corporate Asset Management 
Plan 2023-2025, setting out how the property portfolio will support the 
Council’s corporate priorities and objectives and the direction for the ongoing 
management of the portfolio over the next two years (for copy of report see 
file of minutes). 
 
Councillor J Rowlandson, Portfolio Holder for Resources, Investment and 

Assets explained that the strategic management of property was paramount 

and needed to be encapsulated by good governance. The Corporate Asset 

Management Plan set out the context and ambition for the next two years on 

how the Council could do things more efficiently and bring benefits to the 

whole authority. Councillor Rowlandson expressed his appreciation of the 

work carried out by Susan Robinson and Anna Wills in the development of 

the plan, which along with Council tax assets were the backbone of the 

council. The Joint Administration were ensuring that they were rectifying the 

failings of the previous Labour administration. 

 

Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

added this thanks to the teams responsible for producing the plan and in 

doing so ensuring the best use of the Council’s assets through an effective 

Corporate Asset Management Plan which was key to the Medium-Term 

Financial Planning Process in terms of maximising income from assets and 

supporting communities through agile management of assets. 

 

Councillor M Wilkes thanked the Cabinet Portfolio Holder and Officers for 

their hard work in addressing this important issue. Councillor Wilkes pointed 

out that it had taken over two years to correct previous failures by the former 

Labour administration who had cut back investment of assets team to the 

point where it had difficulty in functioning. Councillor Wilkes referred to the 



sale of a former school in East Durham which was sold for £1 by the previous 

administration and explained that it should serve as a reminder to residents 

of County Durham in future elections. Councillor Wilkes supported the plan 

and would look to see progress on issues that had blighted communities 

such as run-down council owned properties. 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations be approved. 


